



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 425/2025

ASHOK KUMAR YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravin Rao, Mr. Pallav Gupta, Mr. Akshit Sawal, Mr. Ayan Sharma, Mr. Yashavi Yadav, Ms. Jannat Garg, Mr. Dhruv Saini and Mr. Ayush Kumar, Advs.

versus

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
AND ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Beenashaw Soni, SC for MCD with Ms. Mansi Sain, Adv. along with Mr. Abhishek Bhukal, Assistant Commissioner, Civil Line Zone, MCD.
Mr. Hemant Kumar Yadav, SPC for R-3/Delhi Police.
Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Adv. for R-2/PWD with Mr. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Engineer, PWD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

04.09.2025

1. Counsel for the Public Work Department (PWD) is directed to file a personal affidavit of *Mr. Suresh Kumar, Assistant Engineer*, addressing the inaccurate submission made in Court. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.



2. Re-notify on 08th September 2025.
3. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

SEPTEMBER 4, 2025/sky/tk