



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 425/2025

ASHOK KUMAR YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravin Rao, Mr. Akshit Sawal, Mr. Ayan Sharma, Mr. Yashasvi Yadav, Ms. Jannat Garg, Mr. Ayush Kumar, Ms. Simran Shokeen, Ms. Sheena Munjal and Ms. Sakshi Gupta, Advocates.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni, ASC, DDA with Ms. Ann Joseph and Ms. Katyani Malhotra, Advocates for R-DDA.
Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Advocate for R-2/PWD alongwith Mr Supinder Singh (EE) and Mr. Suresh Singh (AE)
Mr. Dhananjai Rana, CGSC for R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

10.12.2025

1. Having heard the learned counsel for the respective parties for some time, we have noticed that the Public Works Department, through its Executive Engineer, North Road Division, has already approached the SDM, Alipur, seeking demarcation, which issue is stated to be pending before the SDM.



2. It was expected of the SDM to respond to the same immediately the moment he received such communication for two reasons: (a) public convenience ought to have been prioritized by the SDM and (b) the issue is placed before this Court under consideration.
3. We direct the SDM to submit his response on the issue of demarcation within a period of one week from today.
4. Learned counsel for the respondents assure that all objections pointed out by Registry in the Status Report filed by them shall be removed by the next date of hearing.
5. In case the objections are removed, office/registry is directed to tag the status report with the record of the case.
6. Re-notify on 18th December, 2025.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

DECEMBER 10, 2025/ay/sk